

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI**Bench Sr.No:-8
[3446]**WRIT PETITION NO: 32280 of 2025**

Jacob Mudi

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Petitioner : Sri V. Venu Gopal Rao, learned Senior
Counsel for Ms. A. Swarupa Reddy

Advocate for Respondents : Sri G. Vivekanand, learned Standing
Counsel for High Court

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE R. RAGHUNANDAN RAO****DATE : 20th November 2025****P C :**

List before a Bench of which one of us
(Justice R. Raghunandan Rao) is not a Member.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ**R. RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J**

AMD