

**WRIT PETITION NO: 32280 of 2025**

Jacob Mudi

...Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Petitioner : Mr. V. Venugopala Rao, Senior
Counsel assisted by Ms. A Swarupa
Reddy

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s) : Mr. G Vivekanand

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN**

DATE : 12th December, 2025

P C :

IA.No.3 of 2025

Requirement of filing the certified copy of the order, dated 24.11.2025, passed in WP.No.32280 of 2025 is dispensed with.

The application is accordingly disposed of.

IA.No.2 of 2025

The instant writ petition had been dismissed as withdrawn by virtue of order, dated 24.11.2025. This was done strategically by the petitioner to approach the Apex Court to seek appropriate relief.

It appears that the Apex Court by virtue of order, dated 24.11.2025, permitted the petitioner to withdraw the petition filed under Article 32 of the

Constitution of India with liberty to approach this Court for revival of the writ petition permitting the petitioner to raise all permissible contentions.

Considering the order, dated 24.11.2025, passed by the Apex Court in WP(C).No.1141 of 2025 and the averments made in the application, we direct the restoration of the writ petition to its original number.

The application is accordingly allowed.

W.P.No.32280 of 2025

List on 22.12.2025.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ

CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J

Vjl